

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. C.C.Nos.4780 & 4782 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
21.	03.02.2026	<p><u>DEV,J & SS,J</u></p> <p>On 09.12.2025, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted before this Court that the concurrence of the Finance Department was necessary to grant such consequential benefits and steps were being taken to obtain such concurrence.</p> <p>On 06.01.2026, learned counsel for the respondents submitted that the proposals had been sent by the Director of Collegiate Education to the Principal Secretary to Government, for approval of the proposal to grant petitioner proper scale of pay and for payment of arrears.</p> <p>Today, the respondent No.3 appeared before this Court and represents that the proposals sent by them to the Finance Department have been rejected.</p> <p>In view of the fact that the order passed by this Court has become final by judgment in S.L.P.Nos.13650 of 2020 and batch, dated 08.04.2025 passed by the Apex Court, it appears that the officers of the different departments are</p>	Contd..

raising objections without any basis to implement the orders of the Court in true letter and spirit.

At present, the Finance Department is sitting on implementation of the Court orders without considering the proposals sent by the Education Department. Under these circumstances, we are of the *prima facie* view that the Finance Department is obstructing to implement the orders of the Court.

Accordingly, Mr. Peeyush Kumar, Principal Secretary of the Finance Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, has to be impleaded as one of the respondents in this case.

Registry is directed to implead Mr. Peeyush Kumar, Principal Secretary of the Finance Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh as Respondent No.5 and issue notice in Form-I to him to appear before this Court.

Post on 03.03.2026.

DEV, J

SS,J

SA/SCS